CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD STAFF REPORT

	PETI	TION INFORMATION				
Docket #	W-3330					
Staff	Gary Roberts, J	r. AICP				
Petitioner(s)	Philip and Bren	da Fishel				
Owner(s)	Same					
Subject Property	PIN#s 6822-47-	-1984 and 6822-48-8122				
Address	1522 Jasper La	ne, the new address will be	1580 Jasper Lane			
Type of Request	Special use per	nit for a Transmission Tow	er in a RS9 zoning district.			
	Specifically, the	e request is for a 125 foot co	oncealed tower.			
			pon an affirmative finding of			
			Applicable Plans and Planning			
	Issues section b					
		AL SITE INFORMATIO				
Location		sper Lane, east of Old Salis	sbury Road			
Jurisdiction		City of Winston-Salem				
Ward(s)	South					
Site Acreage	\pm 19.42 acres					
Current			d with a single family home			
Land Use		accessory buildings.				
Surrounding	Direction	Zoning District	Use			
Property Zoning	North	RS9	Single family homes			
and Use	East	RS9	Single family homes			
	South	RS9 and RM12-S	Undeveloped property and apartments			
	West	RS9	Undeveloped property			
Physical			steep slope downward toward			
Characteristics			oded. The southeastern portion			
		-	ted floodplain of the South			
		Fork Muddy Creek.				
Proximity to	The site has access to public water and sewer.					
Water and Sewer						
Stormwater/	No known issues.					
Drainage						
Watershed and	The site is not located within a water supply watershed.					
Overlay Districts						
Analysis of	The subject property is currently developed with a single family home					
General Site	and associated accessory buildings. The site also includes some areas					
Information	with steep slopes and the southeastern portion of the site is impacted by					
	the designated floodplain of the South Fork Muddy Creek. The proposed					
	tower will not be located within these areas.					

SITE	ACCESS AND T	TRANSPORT A	TION INFO	ORMATION		
Street Name	Classification	Frontage	ADT	Capacity/LOS D		
			Count			
Jasper Lane	Collector Street	907'	NA	NA		
Proposed Access	The site will be	accessed from J	lasper Lane.			
Point(s)						
Trip Generation -			Ŭ	enerate a noticeable		
Existing/Proposed				vehicles will access the site.		
Sidewalks	There are no side		0			
Transit	Routes 83 and 101 serve the intersection of Peters Creek Parkway and					
	-	Boulevard loca	ted approxim	ately one mile to the		
	northeast.	, 11				
Analysis of Site	The site has access onto a collector street and the proposed new use of Transmission Tower will have a negligible impact on the number of trips					
Access and	to and from the s		negligible in	npact on the number of trips		
Transportation Information	to and from the s	site.				
	ONFORMITY TO) PLANSAND	PLANNIN			
Legacy 2030 GMA	Growth Manager					
Relevant Legacy				lations pertaining to		
Recommendations	Transmission		t recommend	actions pertaining to		
Relevant Area			1). The Sout	h Suburban Area Plan		
Plan(s)		•	,	e in recommendation for		
	the subject prop					
Area Plan			Density Resi	dential in the Proposed		
Recommendations	Land Use M		J	Ĩ		
Site Located	The site is not lo	cated along a g	rowth corrido	or.		
Along Growth						
Corridor?						
Site Located	The site is not located within an activity center.					
within Activity						
Center?						
Other Applicable	•			rmit only when they make		
Plans and	an affirmative fi	nding as follow	s (Planning S	staff comments in italics):		
Planning Issues	City Council Findings:					
			ially endance	er the public health or safety		
			•	d according to the		
			-	-		
	application and plan as submitted and approved. (<i>Yes</i>).That the use meets all required conditions and specifications. (<i>Yes</i>).					
		-		e the value of adjoining or		
			• •	blic necessity; and,		
	01	1 .	-	ise to make property value		
	determinations).					
	4. That the loc	cation and chara	cter of the us	se, if developed according		
	to the application and plan submitted and approved, will be in					
				be located and in general		
	conformity	with Legacy 20	30. (Yes).			

SITE	PLAN COMPLIA	NCE W	/ITH U	DO <u>R</u> I	EQUIREMENTS			
Parking	Required		ropose		Layout			
	1 space		1 space		The parking space is directly			
	_				adjacent to the fenced-in tower			
					area			
Impervious	Maxim	um		Proposed				
Coverage	NA			2.86%				
UDO Sections	Chapter B, Article II, Section 2-5.79 Transmission Tower Use							
Relevant to	Conditions							
Subject Request			Г					
Complies with	(A) Legacy policies:		Yes					
Chapter B,	(B) Environmental C	Prd.	NA					
Article VII,	(C) Subdivision		NA					
Section 7-5.3	Regulations							
Analysis of Site	The site plan indicates the proposed tower will be located behind an							
Plan Compliance	existing nonresidential building and the new driveway access will from							
with UDO	-	-	• •		ryard is shown surrounding the			
Requirements	compound at the base of the tower. The minimum setback of the							
	proposed tower from any adjacent residential zoning line is the tower							
	height (125 feet in this case) plus an additional 20 feet from any							
					re. The proposed tower location			
		complies with these setback requirements. For towers over 120 feet in height where an Elected Body Special Use is required, the petitioner is						
	0		• 1		1 · 1			
		-		-	bicting the tower within its			
	surrounding context (see Attachment B). The petitioner is also required							
		to provide documentation that a neighborhood meeting has been held (see Attachment C). The proposed site plan complies with the						
		requirements of the UDO.						
CON	CLUSIONS TO AS			RECO	MMENDATION			
	ects of Proposal				ve Aspects of Proposal			
The request meets U	DO requirements.	Th	The proposed Transmission Tower will have					
The request will resu	ilt in a negligible	SO	some visual impact on the surrounding					
increase in traffic.		pr	properties.					
The proposed Transi	mission Tower will							
allow improved cell	phone service in the	e						
general area.								
No zoning change is requested.								
SITE-SPECIFIC RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL								
The following proposed conditions are from interdepartmental review comments and are								
proposed in order to meet codes or established standards, or to reduce negative off-site								
impacts.								
DDIOD TO THE ISSUANCE OF CDADING DEDMITS.								
 <u>PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF GRADING PERMITS:</u> a. Developer shall obtain a driveway permit from City of Winston-Salem Public 								
a. Developer shall obtain a driveway permit from City of Winston-Salem Public Works Department.								
works Department.								

 b. Copies of lease agreements and access easements shall be submitted to the Inspections Division.

٠

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS:a.Developer shall install all requirements of the WSDOT driveway permit.

CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD PUBLIC HEARING MINUTES FOR W-3330 MAY 11, 2017

MOTION: Clarence Lambe moved approval of the site plan, certifying that the site plan (including staff recommended conditions) meets all code requirements if the special use permit is approved. SECOND: Jason Grubbs

VOTE:

FOR: Melynda Dunigan, Jason Grubbs, Arnold King, Clarence Lambe, Chris Leak, Brenda Smith, Allan Younger AGAINST: None EXCUSED: None

A. Paul Norby, FAICP Director of Planning and Development Services